
Planning 
Applications 
Committee
18 September 
2019
Time and venue:

5.00pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 1UE

Membership:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair); Graham Amy, 
Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, Sean MacLeod, 
Imogen Makepeace, Laurence O'Connor and Nicola Papanicolaou

Quorum: 5

Published: Friday, 6 September 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 August 2019 
(attached herewith).

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information.

5 Petitions  

To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution).

Public Document Pack



6 Written questions from councillors  

To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park

7 LW/19/0398 - 16 - 28 Cripps Avenue, Peacehaven, East Sussex, BN10 8AL  
(Pages 7 - 30)

8 LW/19/0436 - Twin Oaks, Valebridge Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, 
RH15 0RT  (Pages 31 - 38)

Non-planning application related items

9 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 9 October 2019 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm.



3

General information
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:  Section 2 of each 
report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the application in question. 
Other more general policies may be of equal or greater importance. In order to avoid 
unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically identified in Section 2. The 
fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section does not mean that it has not 
been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than the policies which are 
referred to.

Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:  The two statutory 
purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are: 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas. 

If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursuit 
of these purposes. Government policy relating to national parks set out in National 
Planning Policy Framework and Circular 20/10 is that they have the highest status of 
protection in relation to natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage and their conservation 
and enhancement must, therefore, be given great weight in development control 
decisions.

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast
[...]
k  

Telephone: 01273 471600  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


                

1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, on 28 August 2019 at 5.00pm

Present:
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair), Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, Jim Lord, 
Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace and Laurence O'Connor  

Officers in attendance: 
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning)
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning)  

38 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

39 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Sean MacLeod 
and Nicola Papanicolaou. Councillor Jim Lord declared he was acting as 
substitute for Councillor Papanicolaou for the duration of the meeting. 

40 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

41 Petitions 

There were none.

42 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



28 August 2019 2 Planning Applications 
Committee

43 LW/19/0354 - 85 Western Road, Newick, East Sussex, BN8 4NX 

Trevor J Gorard (Neighbour) and Ruth Long (Applicant) spoke for the 
proposal. Mr Gorard read a statement in support of the proposal on behalf of 
Anthony Cox (Neighbour) who was unable to attend the meeting.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0354 for demolition of an existing bungalow 
and garage and construction of a pair of semi-detached 2 storey dwellings be 
approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report and the completion of 
the S106 Unilateral Undertaking to off-set the impact of the proposals on the 
Ashdown Forest Special Protection Area.

44 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 18 September 2019 in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm, be noted.

The meeting ended at 5.38pm.

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)

Page 6



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/19/0398   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Mr James Formolli 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Peacehaven / 
Peacehaven North 

PROPOSAL: 
Planning application for erection of 31 residential dwellings, 
consisting of a mix of one, two and three bedroom units. 

SITE ADDRESS: 16 - 28 Cripps Avenue Peacehaven East Sussex BN10 8AL  

GRID REF:   

 
   

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 
Site Description: 
 
1.1  The site has been in use as a plant hire depot, with ancillary workshop space (sui 
generis use), since permission was granted under LW/81/1249.  The majority of the site is 
surfaced in tarmac or concrete, with the only soft landscaping being restricted to the fringes 
of the site. There is a relatively consistent mature tree line on the western site boundary. 
 
1.2  There are a number of metal framed workshop/storage buildings distributed around the 
site as well as temporary structures in the form of cabins and shipping containers. There is 
also a small amount of plant and machinery.  
 
1.3  The site is predominantly flat although there is a gentle rise from the south to the north, 
in line with the road that flanks the site, and also from the east of the site to towards the 
west. 
 
1.4  The site is situated within the settlement boundary and is located in a predominantly 
residential area. It is not identified within the most recent SHELAA and, as such, would be 
regarded as a windfall site. It falls within in archaeological notification area. 
 
1.5  The site is located close to the junction between Cripps Avenue and Pelham Rise and 
includes a wide dropped kerb access to the south of the junction.  
 
1.6  Surrounding development consists of a mix of two-storey on Pelham Rise and cul-de-
sacs that branch off from it. Dwellings on Cripps Avenue are detached bungalows with 
shallow pitched roof. A new bungalow is currently under construction on the adjoining plot 
to the south of the site. Pelham Rise and Cripps Avenue are bordered by grass verging 
with occasional street trees. 
 
1.7  Part of the southern site boundary flanks the play area at Meridian Community Primary 
School whilst the northern boundary adjoins Epinay Park where there is play equipment 
and open amenity space available. 
 
1.8  The only other non-residential uses within the immediate vicinity are a scaffolders yard 
to the north and a shop equipment supplier which occupies a modestly sized warehouse 
building. 
 
Proposed Development: 
 
1.9  The proposal involves the demolition of all existing buildings on the site and erection of 
22 x two-storey dwellinghouses and 1 x three-storey block of flats containing 9 x individual 
residential units. The buildings would be arranged around a cul-de-sac that would connect 
with Pelham Rise at the existing site access point. 
 
1.10  The dwelling mix would be as follows, Gross Internal Area (GIA) of each unit is 
shown as well as the minimum GIA requirements as defined in the DCLG's Technical 
housing standards - nationally described space standard (2015):- 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

 

 
1.11  Each category of dwellinghouse would be uniform in terms of scale, footprint and 
appearance although the rising nature of the site from south to north would result in a 
stepped appearance to the roofline of terraces in response to the change in land level. 
Each dwelling would be two-storey in height with a split height gable ended roof. A mixture 
of brickwork and timber cladding would be used for external finishes. 
 
1.12  The three-storey block of flats comprises three individual gable/half gable elements 
which are clustered around a flat roofed nucleus. 
 
1.13  The dwellings on the eastern side of the site, flanking Pelham Rise would be 
orientated towards the site interior, with their rear garden areas flanking the 
pavement/grass verge. The eastern boundary of these rear gardens would be marked by a 
combined wall fence of approximately 2 metres in height.  
 
1.14  The proposed development would incorporate a total of 61 x car parking spaces. The 
majority of dwellings would have a single space directly to the front of the property. 
Remaining car parking spaces would be predominantly focussed in the area to the north of 
the proposed block of flats, and would include a disabled bay located adjacent to the main 
entrance to the flats. A covered cycle store would also be provided adjacent to the flats 
along with a covered bin store contained within the same building. 
 
1.15  Each dwelling would have access to private outdoor amenity space to the rear and a 
small soft landscaped area would also be included to the front of the property.  An area 
around the flats would be soft landscaped and available as communal amenity space. 

 
 

 

Unit Type 

 

No. Provided 

 

GIA 

 

GIA Required 

 

Two-Storey Two Bed Terrace 
13 (including 3 affordable 

units) 
86 m² 

 

70 m² (3 person) 

79 m² (4 person) 

 

Two-Storey Three Bed 

Terrace 
9 

111 

m² 

 

84 m² (4 person) 

93 m² (5 person) 

102 m² (6 person) 

 

One Bed Flat 3 (all affordable units) 50 m² 

 

39 m² (1 person) 

50 m² (2 person) 

 

Two Bed Flat 6 (all affordable units) 70 m² 

 

61 m² (3 person) 

70 m² (4 person) 

 

Page 9



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

 
2. RELEVANT POLICIES 

 
NPPF: - 2. Achieving sustainable develop
[...]
 facilities should be 
provided as an integral part of the development. In order to secure the maximum level of 
sustainability measures feasible, a condition will be attached requiring full details of 
sustainability measures to be incorporated into the scheme as well as a management and 
maintenance programme to ensure their ongoing use and effectivity.  
 
6.43  The provision of electric vehicle charging points should accord with the Lewes 
District Council Electric Vehicle Charging Points Technical Guidance Note (2018) which 
requires one charging point for every dwelling served by a driveway and/or garage. This 
would not be applied to the flats as the threshold for electric vehicle charging provision 
set out in the guidance is only for developments of 11 or more flats. 

 
7. RECOMMENDATION 

 
7.1  It is considered that the proposal represents an appropriate development of a      
windfall site that would be compatible with the surrounding environment, provide a 
suitable standard of living and an important contribution towards affordable housing (40% 
Affordable Housing -12.4 units, with 12 units to be provided on site and a commuted sum 
equivalent to 0.4 of a unit).  
 
7.2  It is therefore recommended that the application is approved, subject to the 
conditions below and subject to a S106 Agreement to secure the affordable housing and 
necessary highway works including but not limited to bus stop improvements include the 
provision of raised kerbs, new flags/timetables and  a shelter where space allows. 
 

Page 23



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

7.3  Should the applicant fail to complete or make reasonable efforts to complete the 
legal agreement within 3 months of the Planning Committee meeting, the Committee 
authorise the application to be refused under delegated powers. 
 
Conditions -  

 
 1. Details of a suitable drainage strategy shall be submitted to, and approved, by the Local 

Planning Authority prior to the installation of any drainage infrastructur
[...]
/MM/YY 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/19/0436   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Mr & Mrs Cave 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Wivelsfield / 
Chailey & Wivelsfield 

PROPOSAL: 
Planning application for demolition of existing redundant 
outbuildings / storage and erection of ancillary accommodation to 
existing dwelling. 

SITE ADDRESS: 
Twin Oaks Valebridge Road Burgess Hill West Sussex RH15 0RT 
 

GRID REF:   

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

  
1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 

 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1  The application site is located on the eastern side of Valebridge Road and comprises 
part of the rear garden of Twin Oaks. The applicant's ownership, shown within the blue line 
on the site plan, extends alongside and beyond the rear of application site, where there is a 
large, disused former agricultural building which appears to be used for storage of cars and 
other items belonging to the applicant's family. There is a driveway along the southern 
boundary of the site that leads to this building and the remainder of the site beyond. 
 
1.2  The application site itself is roughly rectangular in shape, measuring approximately 
30m deep by 32m at its widest point. It currently comprises a large concrete slab on which 
there are the partially demolished remains of a piggery and a garage. 
 
1.3  This section of Valebridge Road is developed along the eastern side only and marks 
the boundary between Lewes District and Mid Sussex District Councils. The plots are 
large, of more or less uniform width and depth, with mainly detached properties in a mix of 
bungalows and two storey houses, brick/render finish to the walls and pitched tiled roofs. 
 
1.4  Twin Oaks is a bungalow dating from the early 1960s, with a small extension to the 
rear. The property has large garden areas to both the front and rear and is well screened 
along the front boundary with a mature hedge. The wider site had been used in the 1960s 
for agricultural haulage, although this use appears to have  ce
[...]
de Policy 
 
LDLP: – ST03 – Design, Form and Setting of Development 
 
LDLP: – ST04 – Design, Form and Setting of Development 
 
LDLP: – CP2 – Housing Type, Mix and Density 
 
LDLP: – CP11 – Built and Historic Environment & Design 
 
LDLP: – CP13 – Sustainable Travel 
 
LDLP: – CP14 – Renewable and Low Carbon Energy 
 
LPP2:-   DM1 – Planning Boundary 
 
LPP2:-   DM30 – Backland development 
 

3. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
LW/19/0436 - Demolition of existing redundant outbuildings / storage and erection of 
ancillary accommodation to existing dwelling -  
 
EU/76/0007 - Agricultural and Transport Contractor. - Refused 
 
LW/76/1636 - Planning and Building Regulations Applications for extension. Building Regs 
Approved. Completed. - Approved 
 
LW/77/1224 - Retention of use of smallholding and agricultural and transport contracting. - 
Refused 
 
APPEAL/76/0007 - Development Appeal - Dismissed    
 
APPEAL/77/1224 - Development Appeal - Dismissed    
 

4. REPRESENTATIONS FROM STANDARD CONSULTEES 
 
Main Town Or Parish Council – At its meeting of 1 July 2019, Wivelsfield Parish Council 
resolved to support the above application, but with a condition that the ancillary 
accommodation be tied to the existing dwelling in perpetuity, so that it may not be sold off 
as a separate dwelling.  
 

5. REPRESENTATIONS FROM LOCAL RESIDENTS 
 
None received. 
 
 

 

Page 33



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

6. PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
 
6.1  The main considerations in the determination of this application are - principle of 
development in this location, design, amenity, accessibility and sustainability. 
 
Principle 
 
6.2  The site is located outside of the planning boundary and as such the proposal is 
contrary to CT01 and DM1.  
 
6.3  Despite being outside of the planning boundary, residential development along 
Valebridge Road has been established for over 60 years. Crucially, intensive residential 
development has taken place along Valebridge Road in the last 5 years, notably: 
LW/14/035
[...]
c transport and local facilities. The proposed new 
bungalow would provide a good standard of accommodation, is well designed in keeping 
with the area and would not have an adverse impact on the residential amenity of the 
occupants of adjoining properties, including the ‘donor’ property. 
 

 
7. RECOMMENDATION 

 
7.1 That planning permission is granted. 

 
The application is subject to the following conditions: 
 
 1. All trees, shrubs and hedges within the site, to be retained, shall be protected by 1m high 
fences for the duration of the building works at a distance equivalent to the outer most limit of the 
branches or half the height of the tree or whichever is the greatest or such other distance as may 
be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. No materials or plant shall be stored, 
rubbish dumped, fires lit or buildings erected within the fenced area and no changes in ground 
level or excavations may be made within the exclusion zone of the tree, shrub or hedge without 
the prior consent in writing of the Local Planning Authority, in accordance with BS.5837 - Trees 
in Relation to Construction. 
 
Reason: To enhance the general appearance of the development having regard to Policy ST3 of 
the Lewes District Local Plan and to comply with National Policy Guidance contained in the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2019. 
 
 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification) no development described in Classes A-H of Schedule 2, other than hereby 
permitted, shall be undertaken unless the Local Planning Authority otherwise agrees in writing. 

Page 35



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

Reason: A more intensive development of the site would be likely to adversely affect the 
appearance and character of the area having regard to Policy ST3 of the Lewes District Local 
Plan and to comply with National Policy Guidance co
[...]
ed Floor Plan(s) 19 June 2019 1835 / P03 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 19 June 2019 1835 / P03 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 LW/19/0398 - 16 - 28 Cripps Avenue, Peacehaven, East Sussex, BN10 8AL
	8 LW/19/0436 - Twin Oaks, Valebridge Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 0RT



Minutes of the meeting


               

1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 18 September 2019 at 5.00pm

Present:
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair), Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, 
Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, Sean MacLeod, Laurence O'Connor and 
Nicola Papanicolaou

Officers in attendance: 
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning)
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning)

45 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 August 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

46 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Isabelle 
Makepeace and Tom Jones. Councillor Jim Lord declared he was acting as 
substitute for Councillor Jones for the duration of the meeting.

47 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

48 Urgent items 

After consultation with the Council’s Solicitor, the Chair read aloud the 
following statement to all those who were present at the meeting:

“By reason of special circumstances, the chair is of the opinion that agenda 
item 4a (Tree work application SDNP/19/04289/TCA to remove three cherry 
trees) be considered by the Committee as a matter of urgency. 

The special circumstances is that the six week period for the Council to 
consider the Section 211 TCPA 90 Notice expires on 4 October 2019, which 



18 September 2019 2 Planning Applications 
Committee

is before the next scheduled meeting of the Planning Applications Committee 
on 9 October 2019. Until this week the Specialist Advisor (Arboriculture), had 
been attempting to agree a solution and considered it likely that the objection 
would be withdrawn. This would have enabled him to have dealt with the 
application under delegated powers, but unfortunately this has not been 
possible.”

Resolved:

That agenda item 4a (Tree work application SDNP/19/04289/TCA to remove 
three cherry trees) be considered by the Committee as a matter of urgency, 
following consideration and discussion of planning applications LW/19/0398 
and LW/19/0436.

49 Tree work application SDNP/19/04289/TCA to remove three cherry trees 

Resolved:

That tree work application SDNP/19/04289/TCA to remove three cherry trees, 
be approved. The Committee requested that the Parish Council be asked to 
plant replacement trees elsewhere on the park.

50 Petitions 

There were none.

51 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

52 LW/19/0398 - 16 - 28 Cripps Avenue, Peacehaven, East Sussex, 
BN10 8AL 

Sarah Sheath spoke for the proposal. Councillor Dawn Paul spoke on behalf 
of Peacehaven Town Council.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0398 for erection of 31 residential dwellings, 
consisting of a mix of one, two and three bedroom units be approved, subject 
to the conditions set out in the report and supplementary report, and:

1. A S106 Agreement to secure the affordable housing and necessary 
highway works including a contribution of £5,000 is sought towards a 
Traffic Regulation Order to implement parking restrictions at the 
junction of the access with Cripps Avenue/Pelham Rise together with a 
bus stop clearway on Pelham Rise and provision of real- time 
information signs to be installed at both the Pelham Rise bus stops 
[north and southbound] to the north of the site; and



18 September 2019 3 Planning Applications 
Committee

2. Should the applicant fail to complete or make reasonable efforts to 
complete the legal agreement within six weeks, the Committee 
authorise Planning Officers to refuse the application under delegated 
powers if Officers are of the opinion that significant progress has not 
been made.

53 LW/19/0436 - Twin Oaks, Valebridge Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, 
RH15 0RT 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0436 for demolition of existing redundant 
outbuildings/storage and erection of ancillary accommodation to existing 
dwelling be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report.

54 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 9 October 2019 in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm, be noted.

The meeting ended at 6.05pm.

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)


